An Act to incorporate the Church Society of the Diocese of Huron, and for other purposes therewith connected.

HEREAS by an Act passed in the seventh year of Her Majesty's Preamble. Reign, and intituled, An Act to incorporate the Church Societies of the United Church of England and Ireland in the Dioceses of Quebec and Toronto, a corporation was created for the objects in the said Act men-5 tioned in and for the Diocese of Toronto by the name of "The Church Society of the Diocese of Toronto," to consist of the Lord Bishop of the said Diocese, and other, the persons therein named and their successors; And whereas Her Majesty, by Her Royal Letters Patent, bearing date at Westminster, on the second day of October, in the twenty-first year 10 of Her Majesty's Reign, was pleased to divide the said Diocese of Toronto into two Dioceses, the one to be called the Diocese of Toronto, and the other the Diocese of Huron, in the manner and with the limits and boundaries in the said Letters Patent mentioned; and by reason of such division it hath become expedient to incorporate a Church Society, 15 in the Diocese of Huron; And whereas a Society for the said Diocese of Huron hath been recently formed and hath prayed that the members thereof and their successors may hereafter form a separate society, with the corporate name and rights, and subject to the provisions hereinafter mentioned: Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

20 I. From and after the passing of this Act, there shall be and there is Church Sohereby constituted in and for the Church of England Diocese of Huron ciety of the diocese of as now constituted, a corporation by the corporate name of "The Church Huron incor-Society of the Diocese of Huron," which shall have and is hereby invested porated. with the like corporate rights, powers and privileges, as by the Act first 25 above cited are conferred upon the said Church Society of the Diocese of Toronto, and to the said corporation and to the members thereof, the several clauses and provisions of the said Act shall apply as fully as they would have applied to the said Church Society of the Diocese of Toronto and to the members thereof, previous to the division of the said Diocese 30 in so far as may not be inconsistent with this Act, and subject always to the provisions herein contained.

II. The Church Society of the Diocese of Huron hereby incorporated, Of whom to shall be composed and consist of the Lord Bishop of the Diocese of consist. Huron for the time being, and of those members of the Church Society 35 of the diocese of Toronto who shall, at the time of the passing of this Act, be resident within the diocese of Huron, unless and until it shall be otherwise provided by the By-laws of the said Church Society of the diocese of Huron, and of such other persons as shall, from time to time,